Data Dictionary
for
Geodetic Survey Control Station Database
Version 1.2
Sep 2023
© The Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region
The contents of this document remain the property of, and may not be reproduced in whole or in part
without the express permission of the Government of the HKSAR

Remarks
STN_NO
Station number NO  Station’s numbering system (current)
 Main Traverse
 1000 series,  4000 series,  7000 series
 2 decimal place (e.g. 7044.02)
 Minor Traverse
 2000 series,  3000 series,  5000 series,  8000 series
 3 decimal place (e.g. 5061.005)
 Station established before 1980’s
TV series:  Main Traverse (e.g. TV196.03)
SV series:  Minor Traverse (e.g. SV879.12)
 Abnormal station numbers
Other numbering systems used in the past (e.g. 1015.TS6,  RRP19, etc.)
LOCALITY Location of station NO
MONU_TYPE
Type of mark NO PICKET BOX,  IRON TUBE,  IRON SPIKE,  CUT MARK,  SURVEY NAIL, NAIL,
BRASS PLATE,  CROSS SCREW,  PVC PIPE
CONC. NAIL :  Concrete Nail
CART. CASE :  Cartridge Case
M.C. :  Mast Centre
S/S Rod :  Steel Rod
TYPE A BEACON :  Cylindrical pillar (~ 1.2m – 1.3m in height,  ~ 0.3m – 0.4m
diameter)
TYPE B BEACON :  Cylindrical pillar (~ 0.3m – 0.4m in height,  ~ 0.3m – 0.4m
Data Dictionary of Geodetic Survey Control Station Database (Version 1.2) P.4 Lands Department
Field Description
Allow
Null
Remarks
diameter)
TYPE C BEACON :  Conical high pillar (>-0.8m)
TYPE D BEACON :  Conical low pillar (<0.8m)
TYPE E BEACON :  Rectangular high pillar (>=0.8m)
TYPE F BEACON :  Rectangular low pillar (<0.8m)
TYPE G BEACON :  Trapezium high pillar (>=0.8m)
TYPE H BEACON :  Trapezium low pillar (<0.8m)
USM :  Urban Survey Mark
W.S.P.C. :  White Small Pole Centre
Northing_m
The Northing coordinates
(HK1980 Grid) in meter unit
NO  Round to the nearest 0.001m
Easting_m
The Easting coordinates
(HK1980 Grid) in meter unit
NO  Round to the nearest 0.001m
HKPD_m
Height above Hong Kong Principal
Datum (HKPD) in meter unit
NO  Value “0” was assigned for station without HKPD value
 The decimal place (at-most 0.001m) depended on the accuracy class of levelling
survey
LAT_DEG
Degree of latitude
(ITRF96 Epoch 1998:121)
NO  Only available for stations were conducted by GNSS survey
 Value must be “0” or “22”
 Value “0” was assigned for station without using GNSS survey
LAT_MIN
Minute of latitude
(ITRF96 Epoch 1998:121)
NO  Only available for stations were conducted by GNSS survey
 Value must be integer and range between 0 and 59
 Value “0” was assigned for station without using GNSS survey
Data Dictionary of Geodetic Survey Control Station Database (Version 1.2) P.5 Lands Department
Field Description
Allow
Null
Remarks
LAT_SEC
Second of latitude
(ITRF96 Epoch 1998:121)